

No. 22-50669

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Matt Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

Brief of Appellants

Clark Hill PLC
Matthew A. Goldstein
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 550-0040

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Owen J. McGovern
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

No. 22-50669

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Matt Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
NOTICE OF PANEL ASSIGNMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Defense Distributed published digital firearms information.	5
II. The AG is directly censoring Defense Distributed and SAF.....	7
III. Defense Distributed and SAF sue to vindicate their free speech rights.....	11
A. Personal jurisdiction in Texas is established.	12
B. Venue in Texas is established.	12
C. The AG obstructs retransfer.....	15
D. The case returns to Texas, but the district court still refuses to act.	19
1. Appellants moved for a preliminary injunction.	19
2. Appellants presented the revival option.	20
3. Appellants presented the refiling option.....	21
4. The AG refused to show up.....	23
5. The district court refused to exercise jurisdiction.	24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT25

ARGUMENT26

I. The district court had power to adjudicate Appellants’ injunction request.....26

A. The vacatur of the sever-and-transfer order presented the case.....27

B. The request for leave to refile presented the case.....33

1. The district court had jurisdiction to adjudicate the request for leave to amend.33

2. The request for leave to amend should have been granted.36

II. The AG waived, forfeited, and/or defaulted all non-jurisdictional opposition to the preliminary injunction request.37

III. The preliminary injunction request is meritorious.....38

A. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the First Amendment claim.....41

B. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the Due Process Clause claim.....49

C. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the Commerce Clause claim.....50

D. The civil enforcement efforts are also unconstitutional.51

E. Irreparable harm will occur without an injunction.52

F. The balance of equities favors an injunction.55

G. The public interest favors an injunction.56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. & Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom Found. v. D.C.</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	50
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	54, 55
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	43, 46
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-CV-03952 DMC JAD, 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	50
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	51
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	42, 44
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc), <i>aff’d</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	51
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	42
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	2

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....44

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Florida,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)48, 54

Def. Distributed v. Platkin,
No. 3:19-cv-4753, 2022 WL 2967304 (D.N.J. July 27, 2022).....16, 17

Defense Distributed v. Bruck,
30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
No. 19-50723 (Sept. 11, 2020) (per curiam) 1

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
No. 3:21-cv-9867 (D.N.J.) (Apr. 22, 2022).....16, 17

Diece-Lisa Indus., Inc. v. Disney Enterprises, Inc.,
943 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2019)29, 30

Ditto v. McCurdy,
510 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007)29

Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.,
660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)36

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....43

Elam v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.,
635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)26

Fairley v. Andrews,
578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)54

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....36

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.,
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....45

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....55

Grupo Mexico SAB de CV v. SAS Asset Recovery, Ltd.,
821 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2016)35

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....50

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....48

Junger v. Daley,
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)42

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....45

Mayeaux v. Louisiana Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,
376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004)37

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....54

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
No. 21A720, 2022 WL 1743668 (U.S. May 31, 2022).....56

Netsphere, Inc. v. Gardere Wynne Sewell, L.L.
P, 657 F. App’x 320 (5th Cir. 2016).....35, 36

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....48

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....42

NOPSI v. Council of the City of New Orleans, et al.,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....32

O’Donnell v. Goodhart,
 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)55

Okwedy v. Molinari,
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)52

Orabi v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
 738 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2014)16

Pepper v. United States,
 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....29

Quarles v. Sager,
 687 F.2d 344 (11th Cir. 1982)29

Rattner v. Netburn,
 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)52, 53, 54

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....42, 43

Renteria-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.,
 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002)31

Republic of Ecuador v. Connor,
 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013)35

Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.,
 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)48

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)35

Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....43

Smith v. California,
 361 U.S. 147 (1960).....48

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....49

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....42

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....35

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....46

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh,
428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005)51

Tex. v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A.,
518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)38

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995).....47

United States v. Bethea,
841 F. App’x 544 (4th Cir. 2021)29

United States v. Cardona,
420 F. App’x 448 (5th Cir. 2011)29

United States v. Jackson,
995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021)29

United States v. Mitchell,
38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022)28, 29

United States v. Moree,
928 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1991)29, 31

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....44

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002).....2

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)42

<i>VRC LLC v. City of Dallas</i> , 460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	43
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	7
<i>Whitaker v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 963 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	45
<i>Wilger v. Dep’t of Pensions and Sec. for State of Ala.</i> , 593 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	38
Statutes	
28 U.S.C § 1292(a)	2
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	2, 27
§ 1332.....	2, 27
§ 1343.....	2, 27
§ 1367.....	2, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 11, 41
N.J. Stat 2C:39-9(l)(2)	42, 49
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 41(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....	36
W.D. Tex. Local Rule CV-7(a)(d)(2)	37

Other Authorities

6 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., 6 Federal Practice & Procedure § 1474 & nn.22-24. (West 3d ed. 2022).....34, 36

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 676 (2009).....28, 29

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)28

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2949 & nn. 5-6 (3d ed. West 2018).....23

S.B. 2465, 218th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. Nov. 2018).....8
